
AB 
 

PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL 
SUMMONS TO A MEETING 

 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Peterborough City Council, which will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Peterborough on  

 
WEDNESDAY 29 JULY 2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No. 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 
 

3 - 34 

COMMUNICATIONS TIME 
 
4. Mayor's Announcements 

 
 

5. Leader's Announcements 
 

 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT TIME 
 
6. Questions with Notice by Members of the Public 

 
 

7. Petitions 
 

 

 (a) Presented by Members of the Public 
 

 

 (b) Presented by Members 
 

 

8. Questions on Notice 
 

 

 (a) To the Mayor 
 

 

 (b) To the Leader of Member of the Cabinet 
 

 

 (c) To the Chair of any Committee or Sub-Committee 
 

 

 (d) To the Combined Authority Representatives 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS 
 
9. Executive and Committee Recommendations to Council 

 
 

 (a) Cabinet Recommendation - Budget Setting Process 
 

35 - 52 

Public Document Pack

1



10. Questions on the Executive Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting 
 

53 - 66 

11. Questions on the Combined Authority Decisions Made Since the Last 
Meeting 
 

67 – 114 

COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 
12. Motions on Notice 

 
115 - 134 

13. Reports to Council 
 

 

 (a) Political Proportionality and Allocation of Seats 
 

135 - 138 

 (b) Virtual Meetings Protocol 
 

139 – 146 

 (c) Calendar of Meetings 2020-21 
 

147 - 150 

 
 

Chief Executive 

 

21 July 2020 
Town Hall 
Bridge Street 
Peterborough 

Observers may view the meeting online at Peterborough City Council’s Youtube Page  

  
For more information about this meeting, please contact Pippa Turvey in the City Council's Democratic 
Services team on Peterborough 01733 452460 or by email at democraticservices@peterborough.gov.uk  

    

 

2



 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING  
HELD WEDNESDAY 4 MARCH 2020 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETE
[...]
d commitment to their 
communities. 
 

3



69.  Leaders’ Announcements 
 
The Leader spoke on his decision to stand down. And advised Council that there had been a 
member of the Holdich family on the council since 1880 and Councillor Holdich himself had 
served the council for almost 43 years since 1978, following the footsteps of his father. He had 
been Leader and held portfolios in education and housing and also served as a parish 
councillor.  
 
He had been a popular councillor and Members showed their appreciation with a round of 
applause.  
 
Opposition Leaders bid Councillor Holdich farewell and wished him well in retirement. 
Councillor Holdich responded and thanked the officers for their support during his time in 
office. 
 
QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
70.  Questions with Notice by Members of the Public 
 
Questions from members of the public were raised in respect of the following: 
 

1. Idling Engines Education 
2. Waste Hierarchy and circular economy   
3. Water Preservation plan and carbon emissions associated with water treatment  
4. Adoption of the artery road that runs through Orton Northgate – Loch Lomond 

Way.  
5. Support to help Cherry Tree Community Interest Company 

 
The questions and responses are attached in APPENDIX A to these minutes. 

 
71.  Petitions 
 
(a) Presented by Members of the Public 

 
There were no petitions presented by members of the public. 
 
(b)  Presented by Members 
  
There were no petitions presented by Members. 
 
72.  Questions on Notice 
 
a. To the Mayor    
 
b. To the Leader or Member of the Cabinet 
 
c. To the Chair of any Committee of Sub-Committee 

 
d. To the Combined Authority Representatives 

 
Questions (b) to the Leader or Member of the Cabinet were raised and taken as read in respect 
of the following: 
 

1. Renewables infrastructure cost   
2. Sale of London Road Stadium and open space  

4



3. Commission of services and property purchase compatibility with fair tax 
declaration.  

4. 
[...]
onsideration.  I think 
it’s worth mentioning Mr Mayor that the owners have no obligation to accept the 
communities offer, the right to bid is not the right to buy. Thank you Mr Mayor, thank 
you Mr Ali. 
 
Mr Ali asked a follow up question: 
 
Yes I do Mr Mayor, thank you for that detailed answer, I don’t think it quite answers 
my question. But my supplementary question is, that in the event that Save  the Cherry 
Tree was unsuccessful, in their bid, can the council at least provide some assurance 

22



that this highly  motivated and community centred group will be invited to participate 
in planning committees representing their neighbourhood in the event  the eventual 
buyer submits a planning application.   
 
Councillor Hiller responded: 
 
It would be a matter of course Mr Ali, I am surprised your Labour colleagues haven’t 
advised you of that. But what I also would say is that the Property Team at the council 
is available to assist with queries regarding the Asset of Community Value but I must 
stress, it appears that this is almost being made into a bit of a political ping pong ball, 
if and when an application comes forward or any application comes forward within the 
ward, the residents have the right to comment and contribute and any organised group, 
I am sure the Planning Committee would be welcome to hear what they have to say. 
Thank you Mr Mayor, thank you Mr Ali. 
 

 
 
 
  

23



 

 
COUNCIL BUSINESS 

 

Questions on notice to: 
 

a) The Mayor 
b) To the Leader or Member of the Cabinet 
c) To the Chair of any Committee or Sub-committee 
 

1. 
 

Question from Councillor Shaz Nawaz  
 
For Councillor Cereste, Cabinet Member for Waste, Street Scene and 
Environment: 
 
How much will the Peterborough Renewables Infrastructure Project cost the council 
net of external funding? 
 
Councillor Cereste responded: 
 
Thank you Mr Mayor. The project will not involve the Council in any expenditure as it 
is fully funded from external sources. The 
[...]
: Cllr Lorna Dupre 
 
Summary of decisions taken at this meeting 
 

Item Topic Decision [None of the decisions below are key decisions] 

1. Apologies Apologies were received from:  
 
Cllr P Heylings (substituted by Cllr P Fane), and Cllr K Price (substituted by Cllr 
C McQueen) 
 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 

There were no declarations of interest 

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 
24 February 2020 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record.   

4. Public Questions 
 

There were no public questions received.  

  

75

https://cambridgeshirepeterboroughcagov.cmis.uk.com/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/937/Committee/68/SelectedTab/Documents/Default.aspx


5.  The Mayor of the Combined 

Authority 

Mayor James Palmer was in attendance. 
 
Any decision related to the relocation of the Combined Authority offices would be 
presented to the Combined Authority Board as a matter of process. 
 
The Mayor gave his commitment that transport links into Alconbury would be provided 
for when the County Council moves its offices. A timeline for this implementation would 
be published. 
 

6. The Chair of the Business 
Board 

Austen Adams, Chair of the Business Board was in attendance. 
 
AGREED: 
 

a) The response from BEIS will be shared with the O&S Committee once 
established this is available publicly and also be made available on the 
Business Board website 

7. Market Town Masterplans 

 

The East Cambridgeshire Market Town Masterplans would be presented to the 
Combined Authority Board in June 2020. 

8. Chairman of the Independent 
Commission on Climate 
Change 

Process for the appointment of a Chairman was ongoing. 
 
The Commission appointees would take account of broad diversity requirements. 
 
Constituent authorities were being kept abreast of developments on technical work. 
 
AGREED: 
 

a) Once appointed the Chair of the Commission be invited to attend the O&S 

Committee as s
[...]


Planning & Env. Protection Committee (Tuesday) 1.30pm 1 + 22 20 24 15 26 23 23 20

Licensing  & Licensing Act 2003 Committee (Thursday) 6pm 8 3 11 15

Employment Committee (Thursday) 5pm 17 19 14 18

Constitution and Ethics Committee (Monday) 6pm 12 23 8

Corporate Parenting Committee (Wednesday) (Informal @ 5:30pm) 6pm 23 25 20 17

Health and Wellbeing Board (Monday) 1pm 7

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Health and Wellbeing Board Whole 

System Joint Sub-Committee

Health and Wellbeing Board 'Core' Joint Sub-Committee 

OTHER BODIES

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority Board (10.30) - 30 28 25 27 24 31 28 26

Combined Fire Authority 2pm

Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation 2pm

Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel (Wednesday) 2pm 10 7 25 1 24

PARTNERSHIP AND LIAISON MEETINGS

Safer Peterborough Partnership (Wednesday) 12pm 2 25 24 26

Parish Council Liaison (Wednesday) 6.30pm 16 2 3 21

Children and Families Joint Commissioning Board 1.30pm 

Adults Joint Commissioning Boards 2:45pm

WORKING GROUPS

All Party Policy (Thursday) 6pm 24 29 26 28 25 25

Cabinet Policy Forum 5.30pm

CONFERENCES

Conservative Party - 4 to 7

Labour Party Annual Conference - 19 to 23

Liberal Democrats Autumn Conference - 26 to 29

Local Government Association Annual Conference -

Green Party -

PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATES AUG 2020 - MAY 2021

149



T
his page is intentionally left blank

150


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020
	9 (a) Cabinet Recommendation - Budget Setting Process
	9(a). Appendix A - Budget Setting Process
	9(a). Cabinet Report - Budget Setting Process

	10 Questions on the Executive Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting
	11 Questions on the Combined Authority Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting
	11. Appendix 1 - Questions on the Combined Authority Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting
	11. Appendix 2 - Questions on the Combined Authority Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting
	11. Appendix 3 - Questions on the Combined Authority Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting
	11. Appendix 4 - Questions on the Combined Authority Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting
	11. Appendix 5 - Questions on the Combined Authority Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting
	11. Appendix 6 - Questions on the Combined Authority Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting

	12 Motions on Notice
	12. Appendix 1 - Motions on Notice

	13 (a) Political Proportionality and Allocation of Seats
	13 (b) Virtual Meetings Protocol
	13(b). Appendix 1 - Revised PCC Virtual Meeting Protocol

	13 (c) Calendar of Meetings 2020-21
	13(c). Appendix 1 - Calendar of Meetings 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL HELD ON WEDNESDAY 29 JULY 2020 
 

The Mayor -  
 

Present: Councillors Aitken, Ansar, Allen, C Ash, Ayres, Bisby, Bond, R Brown, 
G Casey, M Cereste, Coles, Dowson, Ellis, W Fitzgerald, D Fower, 
J A Fox, J R Fox, J Goodwin, C Harper, P Hiller, J Holdich, Hussain, Iqbal, 
A Iqbal, M Jamil, D Lamb (Vice Chairman), S Lane, Lillis, E Murphy, 
M Nadeem, G Nawaz (Chairman), D Over, B Rush, N Sandford, 
D Seaton, A Shaheed, I Walsh, Nawaz, Simons, Bashir, Farooq, Hemraj, 
Hogg, Howell, Jones, Joseph, Warren, Yasin, Burbage, Day, Howard, 
Qayyum, Robinson, Skibsted, Wiggin, Bond and Yurgutene 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2020  

 
4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
5. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
6. QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
7. PETITIONS  

 

7.1 Presented by Members of the Public  
 

7.2 Presented by Members  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  
 

9. TO THE MAYOR  
 

10. TO THE LEADER OF MEMBER OF THE CABINET  
 

11. TO THE CHAIR OF ANY COMMITTEE OR SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

12. TO THE COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES  
 

13. EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 

14. CABINET RECOMMENDATION - BUDGET SETTING PROCESS  
 

15. QUESTIONS ON THE EXECUTIVE DECISIONS MADE SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
 

16. QUESTIONS ON THE COMBINED AUTHORITY DECISIONS MADE SINCE THE LAST 
MEETING  
 

17. MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 

18. REPORTS TO COUNCIL  
 

19. POLITICAL PROPORTIONALITY AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS  



2 
 

 
20. VIRTUAL MEETINGS PROTOCOL  

 
21. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2020-21  

 
 
 
 
 

The Mayor 
Time Not Specified - Time Not Specified 


